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For questions related to apprenticeship programs and community colleges, please contact:

Steve Simms

Bureau of Labor and Industries, Apprenticeship and Training Division

800 NE Oregon St., #32

Suite 1070

Portland, OR 97232

steve.simms@state.or.us

(Messages to and from this e-mail address may be available to the public under Oregon law.)
(503) 731-4891

(503) 731-4623 fax

Susan Boyanovsky

Oregon Department of Community Colleges and Workforce Development

255 Capitol St. NE

Salem, OR 97310-0203

susan.j.boyanovsky@state.or.us

(Messages to and from this e-mail address may be available to the public under Oregon law.)
(503) 378-8648 ext. 286

(503) 378-3365 fax

Brent R. Jacobsen, Ph.D.
Office of Educational Improvement and Innovation
255 Capitol St. NE
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Salem, OR 97310-0203

brent.jacobsen@state.or.us

(Messages to and from this e-mail address may be available to the public under Oregon law.)
(503) 947-5686

(503) 378-5156 fax

Oregon Administrative Rule 589-007-0170
Community College Apprenticeship Related Training Providers and Notification

(1) Community colleges, within the limits of the available resources and facilities of the commu-nity college,
will provide core apprenticeship services for the registered apprentices. Community colleges may contract
with other community colleges to assist in providing core apprenticeship services to registered apprentices.

(2) By March 1, 2003, and by February 1 of each year thereafter, each community college will submit to the
Department their intention to offer apprenticeship related training and core apprenticeship services to
registered apprentices for the following school year beginning July 1.

(3) By April 1, 2003, and by March 1 of each year thereafter, the Department will publish the Annual List of
Community College Related Training Providers identifying the community colleges that have indicated their interest
in offering apprenticeship related training courses and core apprenticeship services for the fol-lowing school
year. The Department will provide the Annual List and menu of core apprenticeship services to the Bureau of
Labor and Industries—Apprenticeship and Training Division, the local joint committees and the community
colleges.

(4) Local joint committees will utilize the Annual List of Community College Related Training Providers to enter into
contractual agreements with one or more community colleges within the local joint committee boundaries to
provide apprenticeship related training and core apprentice-ship services to registered apprentices indentured
to the local joint committee.

The following community colleges submitted “Intent to Offer” forms for the 2007-08 academic year.
The information listed here was provided by the community colleges on the “Intent to Offer” form
available at: http://www.ode.state.or.us/search/results/?id=230

These following community colleges are eligible to provide apprenticeship-related training and core
apprenticeship services for academic year 2007-2008 beginning July 1, 2007.

Blue Mountain Community College

Academic Officer: Dan Lange
Vice President of Instruction
Office of Instruction
2410 NW Carden

file://IG|/ATD/A pprenti ceshi p%20I nformati on/Websitel nformati on/Website%20PD Fs/listof cerel atedtraining.htm (3 of 12)4/30/2008 7:58:33 AM


mailto:brent.jacobsen@state.or.us
http://www.ode.state.or.us/search/results/?id=230

Annual List of Community College Apprenticeship Related Training Providers 2003-2004

Pendleton OR 97801

Phone: 541-278-5891
FAX: 541-278-5171
E-mail: dlange@bluecc.edu

Apprenticeship Contact: Jennifer Hills
Director of Apprenticeship
Office of Instruction
2410 NW Carden
Pendleton OR 97801

Phone; 541-278-5854
FAX: 541-278-5171
E-mail: jhills@bluecc.edu

Central Oregon Community College

Academic Officer: Kathy Walsh
Vice President for Instruction
Instruction
2600 NW College Way
Bend OR 97701

Phone: 541-383-7530
FAX: 541-317-3071
E-mail: kwalsh@cocc.edu

Apprenticeship Contact: Carol Moorehead
Dean, Redmond Campus & Extended Learning
Apprenticeship
2030 SE College Loop
Redmond OR 97756

Phone; 541-504-2902
FAX: 541-504-2939
E-mail: cmoorehead@cocc.edu

Chemeketa Community College

Academic Officer: Elizabeth Goulard
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Vice President
Academic Services

PO Box 14007 3/272D
Salem OR 97309-7070

Phone: 503-399-5144
FAX: 503-399-8853
E-mail: lgoulard@chemeketa.edu

Apprenticeship Contact: Marilyn Hart Reed
Apprenticeship Program Coordinator
Regional Education Services
PO Box 14007 3/252
Salem OR 97309-7070

Phone; 503-399-5255
FAX: 503-399-8853
E-mail: reem@chemeketa.edu

Clackamas Community College

Academic Officer: Baldwin van der Bijl
Vice President of Instruction
19600 S Molalla Avenue
Oregon City OR 97045

Phone: 503-657-6958, ext. 2367
FAX: 503-650-6657
E-mail: baldwinv@clackamas.edu

Apprenticeship Contact: Tom Laugle
Department Chairman
Applied Technology Department
19600 S Molalla Avenue
Oregon City OR 97045

Phone: 503-657-6958, ext. 2319
FAX: 503-655-5153
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E-mail: toml@clackamas.edu

Clatsop Community College

Academic Officer: Sheila Ruhland
Vice President
Instruction
1653 Jerome Avenue
Astoria OR 97103

Phone; 503-338-2440
FAX: 503-325-5738
E-mail: sruhland@clatsopcc.edu

Apprenticeship Contact: Sheila Ruhland
Vice President
Instruction
1653 Jerome Avenue
Astoria OR 97103

Phone: 503-338-2440
FAX: 503-325-5738
E-mail: sruhland@clatsopcc.edu

Klamath Community College

Academic Officer: Gregory G. Fallon
Executive Dean and Provost
7390 South Sixth Street
Klamath Falls OR 97603

Phone; 541-880-2221
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FAX: 541-885-7758
E-mail: fallon@klamathcc.edu

Apprenticeship Contact: John Cascamo
Faculty Administrator
7390 South Sixth Street
Klamath Falls OR 97603

Phone: 541-880-2267
FAX: 541-885-7758
E-mail: cascamo@Xklamathcc.edu

Lane Community College

Academic Officer: Sonya Christian
Vice President of Instruction and Student Services
Instruction and Student Services
4000 E 30th Avenue
Eugene OR 97405

Phone: 541-463-5120
FAX: 541-463-4170
E-mail: christians@Ilanecc.edu

Apprenticeship Contact: Colleen Cairney
Apprenticeship Coordinator
Cooperative Education
4000 E 30t Avenue
Eugene OR 97405

Phone; 541-463-5843
FAX: 541-463-4159
E-mail: cairneyc@lanecc.edu

Linn-Benton Community College

Academic Officer: Carol Schaafsma
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Vice President

Academic Affairs

6500 Pacific Boulevard SW
Albany OR 97321

Phone: 541-917-4201
FAX: 541-917-4217
E-mail: carol.schaafsma@linnbenton.edu

Apprenticeship Contact: Holly DeRamus
Apprenticeship Coordinator
Engineering & Industrial Technology
6500 Pacific Boulevard SW
Albany OR 97321

Phone; 541-917-4621
FAX: 541-917-4605
E-mail: holly.deramus@]linnbenton.edu

Mt. Hood Community College

Academic Officer: Michael Wolfe
Chief Operating Officer
President’s Office
26000 SE Stark Street
Gresham OR 97030

Phone: 503-491-7279
Fax: 503-491-7498
E-mail: wolfem@mhcc.edu

Apprenticeship Contact: Melodie Barber
Apprenticeship Coordinator
Office of Apprenticeship
26000 SE Stark Street
Gresham OR 97030
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Phone; 503-491-7401
FAX: 503-491-7574
E-mail: barberm@mhcc.edu

Portland Community College

Academic Officer:

Apprenticeship Contact:

Christine Chairsell

Vice President of Academic and Student Affairs
Academic and Student Affairs

PO Box 19000

SY CC 232

Portland OR 97280-0990

Phone: 503-977-4005
FAX: 503-977-4960
E-mail: christine.chairsell@pcc.edu

Katrina Cloud

Apprenticeship and Training Specialist

Business, Technology and Public Services Division
PCC - Cascade

705 N. Killingsworth, TEB 103

Portland OR 97217

Phone; 503-978-5651
FAX: 503-978-5656
E-mail: kcloud@pcc.edu

Rogue Community College

Academic Officer:

Dr. Nancy Maxwell

Executive Dean, Redwood Campus, and Chief Academic Officer
Table Rock Campus

3345 Redwood Highway

Grants Pass, OR 97527

Phone: 541-956-7186

file://IG|/ATD/A pprenti ceshi p%20I nformati on/Websitel nformati on/Website%20PD Fs/listof cerel atedtraining.htm (9 of 12)4/30/2008 7:58:33 AM


mailto:barberm@mhcc.edu
mailto:christine.chairsell@pcc.edu
mailto:kcloud@pcc.edu

Annual List of Community College Apprenticeship Related Training Providers 2003-2004

FAX: 541-471-3586
E-mail: nmaxwell@roquecc.edu

Apprenticeship Contact: Jeanne Howell
Associate Dean
Table Rock Campus
7800 Pacific Avenue
White City OR 97503

Phone: 541-245-7909
FAX: 541-245-7935
E-mail: jhowell@roguecc.edu

Southwestern Oregon Community College

Academic Officer: Dr. Stephen Schoonmaker
Vice President of Instruction and Student Services
1988 Newmark Avenue
Coos Bay OR 97420

Phone; 541-888-7417
FAX: 541-888-7625
E-mail: sschoonmaker@socc.edu

Apprenticeship Contact: Brenda Brecke
Dean
Workforce Development and Grants Officer
1988 Newmark Avenue
Coos Bay OR 97420

Phone; 541-888-7121
Fax; 541-888-7625
E-mail: bbrecke@socc.edu
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Tillamook Bay Community College

Academic Officer: Lori Gates
Dean of Instruction and Student Services
2510 First Street
Tillamook OR 97141

Phone; 503-842-8222 ext. 1133
Fax; 503-842-2214
E-mail; gates@tillamookbay.cc

Apprenticeship Contact: Lori Gates
Dean of Instruction and Student Services
2510 First Street
Tillamook OR 97141

Phone: 503-842-8222 ext. 1163
Fax: 503-842-2214
E-mail: gates@tillamookbay.cc

Treasure Valley Community College

Academic Officer: Susan Tinker
Interim Dean of Instruction
650 College Boulevard
Ontario OR 97914

Phone: 541-881-8822
FAX: 541-881-2753
E-mail: setinker@tvcc.cc

Apprenticeship Contact: Linda Simmons
Director Continuing/Community Education
650 College Boulevard
Ontario OR 97914

Phone; 541-881-8822
FAX: 541-881-2721
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E-mail; Isimmons@tvcc.cc

Umpqgua Community College

Academic Officer: Dr. Robert Taylor
Director of Curriculum & Instructional Support Services
Instructional Services
PO Box 967
Roseburg OR 97470

Phone; 541-440-4662
FAX: 541-440-4716
E-mail: Robert. Taylor@Umpqua.edu

Apprenticeship Contact: Ruth Ann Wilfong
Apprenticeship Coordinator
Apprenticeship
PO Box 967
Roseburg OR 97470

Phone; 541-440-4675
FAX: 541-440-7676
E-mail: RuthAnn.Wilfong@Umpqua.edu
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